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International Commission for II the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries 

Serial No. 5292 ICNAF Sum. Doc. 78/VI/33 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Provisional Index and List of Titles for ICNAF Publications and Meeting Documents, 1975 

Introduction 

Compiled by 

v. M. Hodder 
Assistant Executive Secretary 

special PUblioation No. 11, issued in June 1975. contained an index and list of titles for ICNAF 
publications (Annual Proceedings, Research Bulletin. Redbook and Special Publications) for the period 
1950-74. The compilation of a similar index for meeting documents issued during 1950-74 is well 
advanced and its completion is anticipated late 1~ 1978 or early 1979. In the meantime, the Secre­
tariat plans to issue annually in a summary document a provisional index and list of titles of all 
ICNAF publications and meeting documents, with the proposal that these be collected and published at 
5-year intervals. 

ICNAF Publications in 1976 

The index and list of titles of ICNAF publications and meeting documents in 1976 is presented in Sum. 
Doc. 78/VI/18 (Hodder, MS 1978). 

ICNAF Publications in 1975 

The following is a list of publications in 1975, the abbreviation preceding the name of each publica­
tion series representing the code used in the indexing: 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 
e) 
f) 
g) 
h) 
i) 
j) 

MP (75) 
R· (75) 
R811 
SP 10 
SP 11 
SB 23 
SY 18 
CD 75 
RD 75 
SD 75 

Meeting proceedings for 1974/75 (Issued November 1975) 
Redbook 1975 (Issued August 1975) 
Research Bulletin No. 11 (Issued November 1975) 
Special Publication No. 10 (Issued November 1975) 
Special Publication No. 11 (Issued June 1975) 
Statistical Bulletin Vol. 23 for 1973 (Issued January 1975) 
Sampling Yearbook Vol. 18 for 1973 (Issued February 1975) 
Commissioners' Documents (75/1 to 75/50) 
Research Documents (75/1 to 75/151) 
Summary Documents (75/1 to 75/47) 

In the preparation of the material for this index, emphasis was placed on the indexing of scientific 
papers, particularly those published in the Research Bulletin and Special Publications, and those 
issued as Research Documents and Summary Documents, where appropriate. In the case of Commissioners' 
Documents, except for a few originating from the ICNAF Secretariat, most lack specific authorship in 
that they were presented by delegations of the various countries. Such documents are referenced only 
in the "Author Index" under the heading "ANON.", followed by the name of the country whose delegation 
was responsible for presenting the document. The remaining publications (Meeting Proceedings, Redbook, 
Statistical Bulletin and Sampling Yearbook) are indexed by subject under one or two appropriate 
headings only, as a detailed indexing by subject (e.g. names of species, area, etc.) would have 
involved a great deal of repetition. 

In the case of meeting documents listed by author and title in the "List of Titlesll section, those 
indicated by asterisks (*) preceding the authorship are not indexed by subject and author in this 
"Index" but rather in the index appropriate to the actual publication noted in parentheses following 
the title of the paper. 

4. Format Used in Subject and Author Index 

The compilation of this index of 1975 publications generally follows the procedure used in compiling 
the index for 1950-74 publications (Hodder, 1975). Each of the publications is identified by a 2-

*Executive Secretary, ICNAF, P. O. Box 638, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada B2Y 3Y9 
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character alpha code followed by arabic numerals to designate the actual volume number, issue number 
or year of issue (see 3 above). The numerals following a colon (:) represent the first page number 
for the referenced paper, whereas the numerals following an oblique (I) for all meeting documents 
represent the designated document number. This 1s followed in parentheses by a shortened version of 
the title or an expression which indicates to the reader the object of the paper referenced. lor 
brevity, many ungrammatical expressions are used, some of which require the subject headings to be 
read into them in order for the expression to make sense. Examples of references with their descrip­
tive expressions are as follows: 

1IP(75) : 
R (75): 
RB11 
SP 10 
SY 18 
SB 23 
CD 75 / 
RD 75 / 
SD 75 / 

5 (proceedings of 5th Special Meeting, Nov 1974) 
23 (report of assessments subcommittee, Jun 1975) 
37 (maturity and reproduction of hooded seals) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 
1 (list of sampling data for 1973) 
1 (fishery statistics for 1973) 
6 (1975 fishery regulations as on 10 Feb 1975) 
5 (predation of cod on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 

12 (Japanese research report for 1974) 

5. Abbreviations Used in Indexing 

The abbreviations commonly used for some countries (and provinces), international agencies, and 
standing committees are as follows: 

CWP - Coordinating Working Party on Atlantic Fishery Statistics 
FAO - Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations 
FRG - Federal Republic of Germany 
GDR - German Democratic Republic 
ICCAT - International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas 
ICES - International Council for the Exploration of the Sea 
ICNAF - International Commission for the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries 
ICSEAF - International Commission for the Southeast Atlantic Fisheries 
NB - New Brunswick (a province of Canada) 
NEAFC - Northeast Atlantic Fisheries Commission 
Nfld - Newfoundland (a province of Canada) 
NS - Nova Scotia (a province of Canada) 
OECD - Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 
STACRES - Standing Committee on Research'· and Statistics (ICNAP) 
STACTIC - Standing Committee on International Control 
STACFAD Standing Committee on Finance and Administration 
STACREM - Standing Committee on Regulatory Measures 
UK - United Kingdom 
USA United States of America 
USSR Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 

In many of the references the term lire" is used to imply "in relation to", "in connection with", etc. 

6. References 

HODDER, V. M. 1975. Index and list of titles of IeNAF publications, 1950-1974. ICNAF Spec. PubZ. 
No. 11, 125 pp. 

HODDER, V. M. MS 1978. Provisional index and list of titles of ICNAF publications and meeting 
documents, 1976. ICNAF Sum. Doc. 78/VI/lS, 48 pp. 
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SUBJECT INDEX 3 

A 

Abundance; Abundance index 

RB 11 : 61 (plankton in recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
111 (witch flounder eggs and larvae in SA 2 to 5) 

SP 10 : 79 (abundance of icebergs off Nlfd, 1972) 

RO 75 / 3 capelin in SA 2 and 3, 1969-74) 
7 state of the Nfld capelin stocks) 

95 lPlankton in recorder surveys, 1972) 

8 effect of capelin fishery on Barents Sea cod) 
37 !SpaWning herring on Georges Bank) 
41 size and density of mackerel schools) 
44 Lotigo and Itte. stocks in SA 5 and 6) 
48 (current status of haddock in Div. 5Z) 
49 (larval herring in USA fall surveys, 1974) 
50 !Vertical distribution of larval herring in SA 5) 
53 capelin and sandeels in SA 1) 
57 seasonal distribution of haddock in Div. 4X) 
59 (assessment of redfish in SA 5) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Div. 5Y) 
64 (LoLigo and Itte. in SA 5 survey, 1974) 
65 (changes in finfish in SA 5 and 6) 
66 (larval herring in USSR survey, 1974) 
67 (larval herring in FRG survey, 1974) 
71 (larval herring in French surv~, 1974) 
72 (variation in groundfish in Div. 3P) 
74 (butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
82 (red hake in Div. 5Z) 
83 (A. plaice eggs in Div. 3LN, 1970-71) 
85 (groundfish in trawl survey off Nlfd, 1974) 
90 (plankton in recorder surveys, 1974) 
93 (herring eggs and larvae in Div. 5Y, 1974) 
94 (silver hake stocks in SA 5 and 6) 
95 (hydroacoustic apparatus for fish counting) 

101 (cod eggs in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 
108 (variation in larval herring in SA 5) 
109 (larval herring in Polish survey, 1974) 
110 (survey results for herring in SA 5) 
112 (larval herring in fall surveys, 1974) 
115 (temperature re cod yields in Div. 3M) 
139 (changes in finfish in SA 5 and 6, 1963-74) 

Age; Age composition; Age-groups 

RB 11 : 37 !harp seals in NW Atlantic) 
43 S Gulf of St. lawrence herring stock) 
93 harp seals in SA 1, 1953-72) 

107 (assessment of cod in Div. 3NO) 
125 (yellowtail in Div. 3LNO) 
135 ! hooded seals off Nfl d) 
145 herring in SW Nfld area, 1965-71) 

RD 75 / 1 research on harp seals, 1974) 
3 !Capelin in SA 2 and 3, 1969-74) 
6 capelin stocks in Nfld area) 
7 state of Nfld capelin stocks) 

13 (USA and USSR ageing of silver hake) 
14 (mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
19 !re growth of LoLigo from length groups) 
22 A. plaice in Div. 3P) 
23 witch flounder in Div. 3NO) 
24 (G. halibut in SA 2 and Div. 3KL) 
31 (cod stock off W Greenland) 
36 (herring catches in Div. 4Vn) 
39 (herring catches in Div. 4VW) 
40 (assessment of mackerel in ICNAF area) 
48 (status of haddock stock in Div. 5Z) 
53 (capelin and sandeel in SA 1) 

A4 

54 (source of bias in length-at-age data) 
56 (growth and mortality of herring in Div. 4VWX) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Div. 5V) 
74 (butterfish catches in SA 5 and 6) 
82 (red hake catches in Div. 5Z) 
84 (capelin in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 
86 (sandeels on Grand Bank, 1974) 
87 (growth of cod in SA 1, 1958-74l 
92 !maCkerel catches in SA 4, 1974 
94 silver hake catches in SA 5 and 6) 
99 enhancing age-length keys) 

102 (studies on alewife in SA 5) 
103 (assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
105 (USA yellowtail and haddock sampling) 
114 (1970 year-class of herring in Div. 5Z) 
121 assessment of harp seals at Front) 
122 data on hooded seals at Front) 
123 studies on hooded seals at Greenland) 
137 status of redfish stock in Div. 3P) 
142 studies on harp seals, 1975) 
143 (mortality and production of harp seals) 
145 (assessment of harp seal stocks) 

Age determination; Age validation 

RD 75 / 13 (USA and USSR ageing of silver hake) 
73 (Canada-Spain cod otolith exchange) 

Alewife (Aeoha pheudohaA~"g"'1 

RD 75 /102 (growth and mortality in SA 5) 

AiotSa f16e.u.doh.aJl.e.I1.9u.6 (see Alewife) 

American plaice (see Plaice, American) 

Ammodyt .. spp. (see Sand lance) 

AnaMi.cJuu. SpD. (see Wolffishes) 

Angler, American (Lop~ "",vUe",,",) 

RD 75 / 72 (survey abundance in Div. 3P) 

Anomelies (hydrographic) 

SP 10: 7 (1972 - an unusual year) 
17 (hydrographic conditions off Nfld, 1951-73) 
33 (temperatures in Nfld-Labrador area, 1971-73) 
69 (Circulation in Nfld area, 1972-73) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 

RD 75 / 76 (water temperatures in SA 2 and 3, 1974l 
111 (hYdrographic data from herring surveys 

Assessmen ts 

RB 11 : 5 (status of redfish stocks in SA 3) 
43 (southern Gulf of St. Lawrence herring stock) 

107 (cod stock in Div. 3NO) 
125 (yellowtail fishery in Div. 3LNO) 

RD 75 / 14 (mackerel stocks in SA 3 to 6) 
22 (A. plaice stock in Div. 3P) 
23 (witch flounder in Div. 3NO) 
24 (G. halibut in SA 2 and Div. 3KL) 
31 (cod stocks in SA 1) 
40 (mackerel stocks in ICNAF area) 
44 (LoLigo and Itt,. in SA 5 and 6) 
48 (current status of haddock in Div. 5Z) 
59 (redfish fishery in SA 5) 
61 (status of squids in SA 5 and 6) 
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62 (silver hake stock in Oiv. 5Y) 
74 (status of butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
94 (silver hake stocks in SA 5 and 6) 

100 (conceptual model of herring stocks in SA 5) 
103 (reassessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
121 (harp seal stock off Nfld) 
122 (hooded seal stock at Front) 
137 (status of redfish stock in Div. 3P) 
138 (fishing patterns re fishery management) 
145 (analysis of harp seal fishery) 

SO 75 / 4 (stock records for species assessed in 1974) 
19 (report of herring working group, Apr 1975) 

Assessments Subcommittee 

R (75): 23 (report to STACRES, Jun 1975) 

Atlantic! North 

RB 11 : 17 (sources of errOr in catch and effort regulation) 
SO 75 / 20 (ADP developments re STATLANT forms) 

21 (report of 8th session of CWP, Sep 1974) 

Atlantic. Northeast 

RD 75 / 4 (present capelin situation in Barents Sea) 
8 !effect of capelin fishery on Barents Sea cod) 

11 fish market sampling in Scotland) 
20 methods of sampling pelagic species) 

SD 75 / 2 press notice, NEAFC meeting, Jun 1974) 
3 (press notice, NEAFC meeting. Nov 1974) 
8 (press notice, NEAFC meeting. Jan 1975) 

34 (1974 ICES resolutions relevant to ICNAF) 
46 (press notice, NEAFC meeting, May 1975) 

Atlantic. Northwest (see also names of specific areas) 

RB 11 : 61 (plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
SP 10: 7 (1972 - an unusual year) 

95 (plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 
RD 75 I 32 (simulation studies of mackerel fishery) 

90 {plankton recorder surveys, 1974} 
96 (proposal for standard oceanographic sections) 

103 (reassessment of mackerel stocks) 
124 (objectives for managing single stocks) 
128 (objectives for resource management) 
129 (comment on proposal for effort control) 

SO 75 / 4 (stock records for some assessed stocks~ 1974) 
10 (finfish and squid catches, SA 5 and 6, 1964-73) 
11 (efficiency of sampling TAC stocks, 1973) 
12 (Japanese research report, 1974) 
13 (Spanish research report, 1974) 
14 (CWP recommendations relevant to ICNAF) 
15 (Canadian research report, 1974) 
16 (United States research report, 1974) 
19 (report of herring working group, Apr 1975) 
22 (procedures for weather and ice reporting) 
23 (trawl materials and mesh size sampling~ 1974) 
24 (United Kingdom research report, 1974) 
25 (French research report, 1974) 
26 (provisional 1974 catches for TAC species) 
27 (Norwegian research report, 1974) 
28 (Polish research report, 1974) 
29 !GDR research report, 1974) 
30 USSR research report, 1974) 
31 Danish research report, 1974) 
35 (ICNAF statistical report, 1974/75) 
36 (FRG research report, 1974) 
37 (discrepancies in FAO and ICNAF statistics) 
43 (Romanian research report, 1974) 
45 (statistics on discards, 1973) 

A5 

At1antic~ Southeast 

RO 75 /133 (biological interaction between pilchard and 
anchovy stocks) 

Atlantic butterfish (see Butterfish) 

Atlantic cod (see Cod, Atlantic) 

Atlantic herring (see Herring) 

Atlantic mackerel (see Mackerel) 

Atlantic redfish (see Redfish) 

Atlantic salmon (see Salmon) 

Availability (see Abundance; Catches) 

B 

Baffin Island area (Statistical Area 0) 

RO 75 / 75 (stratification scheme for surveys 
77 (water temperatures in SA 0 and 1, 
78 (salinity in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
89 (circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 

Barents Sea 

in SA 0) 
1974) 

RO 75 / 4 (present capelin situation in NE Atlantic) 
8 (effect of capelin fishery on cod stocks) 

Bay of Fungy (Subarea 4) 

RD 75 / 9 
17 
38 
92 

100 

Behaviour 

(coastal circulation in Gulf of Maine) 
(Beaver Harbour herring sampling experiment) 
(movements of tagged herring) 
(age composition of mackerel catches) 
(conceptual model of herring stocks in SA 5) 

RD 75 /100 (conceptual model of herring stocks in SA 5) 
108 (variation in larval herring catches in SA 5) 

Biological Surveys Subcommittee 

R (75): 65 (report to STACRES, Jun 1975) 

Biomass (see Stock size and also Abundance) 

Butterfish, Atlantic (P<p4itu6 ~U6) 

RD 75 / 74 (status of stock in SA 5 and 6) 

By-catch 

RD 75 / 21 
68 
70 

119 

(in Spanish cod fishery in SA 1) 
(effect on fisheries in SA 5 and 6) 
(by-catch trends in SA 5 and 6 fisheries) 
(note on the mixed species problem) 

c 
Cabot Strait 

RD 75 / 9 (physical oceanography in SA 4 and 5) 
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Calan .. spp. (copepod) 

RB 11 : 61 (plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
SP 10 : 95 (plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 
RD 75 / 90 (plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 

Canada 

SO 75 I 15 (research report for 1974) 

Cape1in (Mallo.t .. v.i.Uo''') 

RB 11 : 61 (larvae in plankton surveys, 1961-71) 
SP 10 : 95 11arvae in plankton surveys, 1972) 
RD 75 / 3 Norwegian studies in SA 2 and 3, 1969-74) 

4 present state of Barents Sea stock) 
5 (food of cod in SA 2 and 3) 
6 (biomass estimates for SA 2 and 3) 
7 (state of the stocks in SA 2 and 3) 
8 (effect of fishery on Areta-Norwegian cod) 

20 (methods of sampling in Norway) 
53 (stUdies on cape1in and sandee1 in SA 1) 
84 (USSR investigations in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 

Catches; Catch/effort 

RB 11 : 5 (redfish stocks in SA 3) 
17 (sources of error in catch and effort regulation) 
31 (re mortality for cod in Div. 2J+3KL) 
43 (assessment of S Gulf of St. Lawrence herring) 
93 (harp seals in SA I, 1953-72) 

107 (assessment of cod in Div. 3NO) 
125 (yellowtail fishery in Div. 3LNO) 

RD 75 / 3 (capel in fishery in SA 3, 1969-74) 
11 (estimated from fish market sampling) 
14 (mackerel fishery in SA 3 to 6) 
21 (cod by Spanish pair trawlers in SA 1) 
22 (A. plaice fishery in Div. 3P) 
23 (witch flounder in Div. 3NO) 
24 (G. halibut in Div. 2J+3KL) 
28 (effect of discards on TACs for flatfish in 

Div. 3LNO) 
31 (assessment of cod in SA 1) 
36 (sampling herring catches in Div. 4Vn) 
39 (Canadian herring fishery in Diy. 4VW) 
40 (assessment of mackerel in ICNAF area) 
44 (assessment of squids in SA 5 and 6) 
48 (status of haddock in Div. 5Z) 
51 (re effort in fishery assessment models) 
57 (haddock fishery in Div. 4X) 
59 (assessment of redfish in SA 5) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Div. 5Y) 
68 (effect of by-catch on SA 5 and 6 fisheries) 
70 (by-catch trends in SA 5 and 6 fisheries) 
74 (status of butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
82 (TAC for red hake in Div. 5Z) 
92 (Canadian mackerel catches in SA 4, 1974) 
94 (assessment of silver hake in SA 5 and 6) 

103 (reassessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
117 (prospects for recovery of finfish in SA 5 and 6) 
121 (assessment of harp seal stocks at Front) 
122 (data on hooded seals at Front) 
123 (status of hooded seals at Greenland) 
128 (objectives of resource management) 
132 (effort regulation and vessel efficiency) 
137 (re effort for redfish in Div. 3P) 
1381fiShing patterns re fishery mana~ement) 
142 data on harp seals in ICNAF area, 
143 mortality and production of harp seals) 
145 (management policy re harp seal catches) 
148 (mortality estimates for harp seals) 

A6 

SO 75 I 10 (finfish and squid catches in SA 5+6, 1964-73) 
26 (provisional 1974 catches for TAC species) 
37 (ICNAF versus FAO catch statistics) 

Cephalopods (see Squids) 

Circulation, water (see Currents) 

C?upe<t iuvr.eng'" (see Herri ng) 

Cod, Atlantic (~ moM",,) 

RBll:17 
31 

107 
SPlO:17 
RD 75 / 5 

8 
10 
21 
31 
63 
72 
73 
85 
86 
87 
91 
98 

101 
115 
130 

(sources of error in catch and effort regulation) 
(natural mortality in Div. 2J+3KL stock) 
assessment of stock in Div. 3NO) 
effect of hydrographic conditions off Nf1d) 
predation on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
effect of capelin fishery on Barents Sea cod) 
temperature re cod recruitment in Div. 4RST) 

(Spanish pair-trawling in SA 1) 
(assessment and yield estimate for SA 1) 

1

tagging results in Div. 3P and 4R) 
variation in groundfish biomass in Div. 3P) 
results of Canada-Spain otolith exchange) 

!
abUndance in USSR survey off Nf1d, 1974) 
feeding on sandeels on Grand Bank, 1974) 
growth of cod in SA 1, 1958-74) 
tagging results in Div. 4Vn, 1969) 

(factors affecting growth in Div. 4T) 

1

distribution of eggs in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 
temperature re catches in Div. 3M) 
some important feeding relationships) 

Cod, Greenland (~ ogae) 

RD 75 / 21 (by-catch in Spanish cod fishery in SA 1) 

Cohort analysis (see Virtual population analysis) 

Competition 

RD 75 / 33 (temp. re herring and mackerel recruitment) 
130 (some important feeding relationships) 
133 (biological interaction between species) 

Continuous plankton records 

RB 11 : 61 (plankton recorder surveys, 
SP 10 : 95 (plankton recorder surveys, 
RD 75 / 90 (plankton recorder surveys, 

Conservation (see Management) 

1961-71) 
1972) 
1974) 

Coordinated surveys (see Biological surveys) 

Copepods (see also under individual genus names) 

RB 11 : 61 1in plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
SP 10 : 95 in plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 
RD 75 / 90 in plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 

Crustaceans (see under_ specific headings) 

Currents 

SP 10 : 711972 - an unusual year) 
17 hydrographic conditions off Nf1d, 1951-73) 
41 circulation east Of the Grand Bank, 1972) 
57 (circulation in Nf1d ridge area, 1972) 
69 (circulation in Nf1d area, 1972-73) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 
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121 !CirCulation east of the Grand Bank, 1973) 
RD 75 I 9 coastal circulation in SA 4 and 5) 

29 hydrography in Div. 2J, fall 1974) 
76 hydrography in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 
77 (hydrography in SA 0 to 3, 1974) 
79 (circulation in ICNAF area, 1973-74) 

111 (re larval herring distribution in SA 5) 

CWP (Coordinating Working Party on Atlantic Fishery 
Statistics) 

SD 75 I 14 (CWP recommendations relevant to ICNAF) 
21 (report of Bth session, Sep 1974) 

D 

Denmark 

SD 75 I 31 (research report for 1974) 

Discards; Discarding fish at sea 

RD 75 I 21 (in Spanish cod fishery in SA 1) 
28 (effect on assessment of flatfish in 
62 (in silver hake fishery in Div. 5Y) 

SD 75 I 45 (statistics on discards, 1973) 

Distribution (see also Abundance) 

Oiv. 3LNO) 

RB 11 : 61 (plankton in recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
111 (eggs and larvae of witch in SA 2 to 5) 

SP 10 : 95 (plankton in recorder surveys, 1972) 
RD 75 I 49 (larval herring in USA surveys, 1974) 

50 (-vertical distribution of larval herring) 
53 (capelin and sandeels in SA 1) 
57 (seasonal for haddock in Div. 4X) 
64 (Lotigo and Ille. in SA 5, fall 1974l 
66 (larval herring in USSR survey, 1974 
67 (larval herring in FRG survey, 1974) 
71 (larval herring in French survey, 1974) 
74 (butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
83 (A. plaice eggs in Div. 3LN, 1970-71) 
84 (capel in in USSR surveys, 1974) 
86 (sandeels in Grand Bank area) 
90 (plankton in recorder surveys, 1974) 

100 (conceptual model of herring stocks in SA 5) 
101 (cod eggs in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 
108 (larval herring in SA 5 surveys) 
109 11arva1 herring in Polish survey, 1974) 
110 survey results for herring in SA 5) 
112 1 arva 1 herr; n9 in fall surveys I 1974) 
120 (harp seals at Front, spring 1975) 

Diurnal effects 

RD 75 I 49 
50 

100 
108 

(larval herring in USA surveyss 1974) 
(larval herring on Georges Bank) 
(conceptual model of herring stocks in SA 5) 
(larval herring catches in SA 5) 

Dogfi sh, spi ny (Squat"" acan.th.Uu.) 

RD 75 I 72 (abundance in trawl survey in Div. 3P) 

E 

East Greenland (see Greenland area) 

A 7 

Echo-sounding (see Hydroacoustics) 

Effort (see Fishing effort) 

~ 

RB 11 :111 (spawning of witch in SA 2 to 5) 
RD 75 I 83 (abundance of A. plaice in Div. 3LN) 

93 (herring eg9 beds in Div. 5Y) 
101 (cod eggs in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 

Environment (because of the general nature of this heading, 
references to many papers that could be listed here are 
indexed under more specific headings: Hydrography; 
Salinity; Temperature; Food; Plankton; etc.) 

SP 10: 1 (symposium on environmental conditions in the 
Grand Bank area in 1972) 

Environmental Subcommittee 

R (75): 89 (report to STACRES, Jun 1975) 

Eu.chaeta. spP. 

SP 10 : 95 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 
RD 75 I 90 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 

Euphausii ds 

RB 11 : 61 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
SP 10 : 95 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 
RO 75 I 90 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 

ExplOitation rate (see Mortality) 

F 
Fat content 

RB 11 :145 (studies on herring in SW Nf1d area, 1965-71) 
RO 75 I 3 (Norwegian research on capel in, 1969-74) 

84 (USSR studies on cape1in in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 

Federa 1 Repub 1 i c of Gennany 

SO 75 I 36 (research report for 1974) 

Feeding; Food 

RB 11 :145 (studies on herring in SW Nf1d, 1965-71) 
RO 75 I 5 (predation of cod on cape1in in SA 2 and 3) 

8 1predation of cod on capelin in Barents Sea) 
50 larval herring on zooplankton in SA 5l 
86 cod on sandee1s in SA 3) 

130 (important feeding relationships in SA 5) 

Finfish (see also Groundfish and names of species) 

RD 75 I 65 1ChangeS in biomass in SA 5 and 6) 
68 effect of by-catch on SA 5 and 6 fisheries) 
70 trends in by-catches in SA 5 and 6) 

117 (prospects for recovery of biomass in SA 5+6) 
139 (changes in biomass in SA 5+6, 1963-74) 

SO 75 I 10 (finfish and squid catches in SA 5+6, 1964-73) 

Fins; Fin rays 

RD 75 I 30 (meristic studies on herring in SA 3 and 4) 
52 (meristic studies on A. plaice in Div. 3LNO) 
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Fisheries (see Catches) 

Fishery regulations 

CD 75 I 6 (1975 ICNAF fishery regulations, as on 
10 Feb 1975) 

Fishing effort; Fishing intensity 

RB 11 : 5 (status of redfish stocks in SA 3) 
17 (sources of error in effort regulations) 
31 (natural mortality of cod in Div. 2J+3KL) 
43 (assessment of S Gulf of St. Lawrence herring) 

125 (status of yellowtail fishery in Div. 3LNO) 
R (75): 83 (working group report to STACRES, Jun 1975) 
RD 75 I 31 (assessment of cod in SA 1) 

39 (Canadian herring fishery in Div. 4VW) 
48 (status of haddock stock in Div. 5Z) 
51 (estimating parameters in fisheries models) 
59 (assessment of redfish in SA 5) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Div. 5Y) 
74 (butterfish fishery in SA 5 and 6) 
94 (assessment of silver hake in SA 5 and 6) 

128 (objectives of resource management) 
129 (comment on fishing effort limitation) 
132 (effort regulation and vessel efficiency) 
137 (status of redfish fishery in Div. 3P) 
138 (fishing patterns re fishery management) 
145 (assessment of harp seal stocks) 
148 (mortality estimates for harp seals) 

Fi shi"9 power 

RB 11 : 17 (sources of error in effort regulation) 
RD 75 1132 (effort regulation and vessel efficiency) 

Flatfishes (see Flounders and also names of various species) 

Flemish Cap (Subarea 3) 

SP 10 : 17 (hydrographic conditions off Nfld, 1951-73) 
33 (temperature conditions, 1971-73) 
41 (current system east of Grand Bank, 1972) 
69 (circulation in Nfld area, 1972-73) 
75 (salinity conditions, 1972-73) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 

121 (circulation east of Grand Bank, 1973) 
RD 75 I 76 (temperature conditions in 1974) 

78 (salinity conditions, 1973-74) 
79 (circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
85 (groundfish survey results, 1974) 

115 (temperature re fluctuations in cod) 

Flounder, witch (GtyptoC<phaiUh CynDgto •• Uh) 

R8 11 :111 (spawning and development in SA 2 to 5) 
RD 75 I 23 (assessment of stock in Div. 3NO) 

72 (survey abundance in Div. 3P) 
85 (in groundfish survey off Nfld, 1974) 

Flounder, yellowtail (Umanda 6<1l1tUg-in<a) 

RB 11 :125 
RD75/28 

72 
85 

105 
130 

(status of fishery in Div. 3LNO) 
(effect of unreported discards on assessment) 
(surveY abundance in Div. 3P) 
(in groundfish survey off Nfld, 1974) 
(adequacy of USA sampling program) 
(important feeding relationships in SA 5) 

A8 

Flounders (general) 

SP 10 : 17 (re hydrographic conditions off Nfld, 1951-73) 
RD 75 1130 (important feeding relationships in SA 5) 

Fluctuations (see also Abundance; Diurnal effects) 

RB 11 : 61 
SP10:79 
RD75/72 

115 
139 

(plankton in recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
(icebergs off Nfld, 1900-72) 
(groundfish biomass in Div. 3P) 
(cod re temperature on Flemish Cap) 
(finfish biomass in SA 5 and 6, 1963-74) 

Food (see Feeding) 

France 

SO 75 I 25 (research report for 1974) 

Front area (pertains to seal hunting off Labrador and 
Northeast Newfoundland) 

R8 11 : 37 
135 

RD 75 / 1 
120 
121 
122 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 

(mortality and reproduction in harp seals) 
(Norwegian studies on hooded seals) 
(Canadian research on harp seals, 1974) 
(Norwegian studies on seals, 1975) 
(assessment of harp seal stocks) 

!additional data on hooded seals) 
harp seal survival in NW Atlantic) 
Canadian studies on harp seals, 1975) 

(mortality and production of harp seals) 
(aerial census of harp seals) 
(impact of management on harp seal stocks) 
(harp seal management re scientific data) 
(comment on yield of harp and hooded seals) 
(natural mortality estimate for harp seals) 
(comment on mortality estimate for harp seals) 
(harp seal production, Mar 1975) 
(review of modified harp seal model) 

G 

Ga.du..6 moJthua (see Cod, AtlantiC) 

Ga.du..6 ogac (see Cod, Greenland) 

Gaspereau (see Alewife) 

Georges Bank (Subarea 5) 

RB 11 :111 
SP 10 :107 

115 
RD75/13 

14 
19 
37 
40 
41 
44 
47 
48 
49 
50 
58 
59 

!
spawn;ng and development of witch) 
temperature conditions, 1960-68) 
hydrographic conditions, 1972) 
USSR and USA ageing of silVer hake) 

(assessment of mackerel stock) 
age and 9rowth of Lotigo) 
study on herring spawning stock) 
assessment of mackerel stock) 
size and density of mackerel schools) 
assessment of squids in SA 5 and 6) 
USA-GDR cooperative herring survey, 1975) 
current status of haddock stock) 
larval herring in USA fall surveys) 
vertical distribution of larval herring) 
size and growth of Iltex in SA 4 and 5} 
assessment of redfish in SA 5) 
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(status of squid stocks in SA 5 and 6) 61 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
70 
71 
74 
80 
81 
82 
94 

100 
102 
105 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
117 
118 
130 
132 
139 

!

resu1ts of squid surveys, fall 1974) 
changes in finfish biomass in SA 5 and 6) 
USSR larval herring survey, 1974) 

(FRG larval herring survey, 1974) 
(effects of by-catch on SA 5+6 fisheries) 
(by-catch trends in SA 5+6 fisheries) 
French larval herring survey. 1974) 
status of butterfish fishery) 
hYdrochemical studies, 1971-73) 
oxygen consumption studies in SA 5) 
TAC for red hake stock, 1976) 

(assessment of silver hake stocks) 
(conceptual model of herring stocks) 
(growth and mortality of alewife) 
(adequacy of sampling haddock and yellowtail) 
(variation in larval herring catches) 
(Polish larval herring survey, 1974) 
(survey results for herring in SA 5) 
(hydrographic data from herring surveys) 
(summary of larval herring survey data) 
(winter mortality of herring larvae) 
(wei9ht-at-age data for herring) 
(prospects for recovery of fish stocks) 
(USA juvenile herring survey, May 1975) 

!some important feeding relationships) 
effort regulation and vessel efficiency) 
changes in finfish biomass, 1963-74) 

German Democratic RepUblic 

SD 75 / 29 (research report for 1974) 

Germany, Federal Republic of (see Federal Republic of 
Germany) 

Gills; Gillrakers 

RD 75 / 30 (meristic studies on herring in SA 3 and 4) 

Glyp.toceph.a..lu.6 cynogL.oM/.L6 (see Flounder, witch) 

Goosefish (see Angler) 

Grand 8ank (Subarea 3) 

R8 11 : 5 (status of redfish stocks in SA 3) 
31 (natural mortality in Div. 2J+3KL cod) 

107 (assessment of cod in Div. 3NO) 
111 (spawning and development of witch) 
125 (status of yellowtail fishery) 

SP 10 17 (hydrographic conditions, 1951-73) 
33 (temperature conditions, 1971-73) 
41 (circulation east of Grand Bank, 1972) 
57 (circulation in Nfld ridge area, 1972) 
69 (circulation in Nf1d area, 1972-73) 
75 (salinity in Nf1d area, 1972-73) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 

121 (circulation east of Grand Bank, 1973) 
RD 75 / 3 (Nonlegian research on capel in, 1969-74) 

5 (predation of cod on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
6 (biomass estimate for capel in) 

23 (assessment of witch in Div. 3NO) 
24 (assessment of G. halibut in Oiv. 2J+3KL) 
28 (effect of unreported discards on flatfish TACs) 
52 (A. plaice stocks in Div. 3LNO) 
73 (results of Canada-Spain cod otolith exchange) 
76 (temperature conditions, 1974) 
78 (salinity in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
79 (circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
83 (abundance of A. plaice eggs, 1970-71) 

A9 

84 (USSR studies on capel in, 1974) 
85 (groundfish trawl survey results, 1974) 
86 (USSR studies on sandee1s, 1974) 

101 (distribution of cod e9gs, 1974) 

Greenland area (Subarea 1 and East Greenland) 

RB 11 : 93 (stUdies on harp seals, 1953-72) 
RD 75 / 21 (observations on Spanish pair-trawling) 

31 !assessment of cod stocks in SA 1) 
53 studies on capelin and sandeels) 
77 temperature conditions in SA 0 and 1, 1974) 
78 (salinity in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
79 (circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
87 (age-length data for cod, 1958-74) 

123 (studies on hooded seals in SA 1) 

Greenland cod (see Cod, Greenland) 

Greenland halibut (see Halibut, Greenland) 

Greysole (see Flounder, Witch) 

Groundfish (see also Finfish and names of individual species) 

R075/34 
72 
85 

(sampling design for groundfish surveys) 
(groundfish biomass variation in Div. 3P) 
(trawl survey results off Nf1d, 1974) 

Growth i Growth rate 

RB 11 :125 (yellowtail in Oiv. 3LNO) 
145 (herring in SW Nf1d area) 

RO 75 / 19 (age and growth of Loligo in SA 5) 
22 (A. plaice in Subdiv. 3Ps) 
24 (G. halibut in SA 2 and Oiv. 3KL) 
52 (A. plaice stocks in Oiv. 3LNO) 
56 (and mortality of herring in Oiv. 4VWX) 
58 (studies on Ittex in SA 4 and 5) 
61 (Loligo and Itlex in SA 5 and 6) 
74 (butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
87 (cod in SA 1, 1958-74) 
92 (mackerel in SA 4, 1974) 
98 (factors affecting cod growth in Oiv. 4T) 

102 (and mortality of alewife in SA 5) 
114 (1970 year-class of herring in Oiv. 5Z) 

Gulf of Maine (Subarea 5) 

SP 10 :107 (temperature conditions, 1960-68) 
115 (hydrographic conditions, 1972) 

RD 75 / 9 (physical oceanography in SA 4 and 5) 
14 (assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
38 (movements of herring tagged in Bay of Fundy) 
49 (USA larval herring surveys, 1974) . 
59 (assessment of redfish stock) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Oiv. 5Y) 
65 (changes in finfish biomass in SA 5+6) 
71 (French larval herring survey, 1974) 
93 (studies on herring egg beds, 1974) 

100 (conceptual model of herring stocks) 
108 (variation in larval herring catches) 
109 (Polish larval herring survey, 1974) 
110 (survey results for SA 5 herring) 
111 (hydrographY from larval herring surveys) 
112 !summary of 1974 larval herring surveys) 
113 winter mortality of herring larvae) 
117 prospect for recovery of finfish biomass) 
130 (some important feeding relationships) 
139 (changes in finfish biomass, 1963-74) 
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Gulf of St. Lawrence (Subarea 4) 

RB 11 : 43 (assessment of southern herring stocks) 
73 (morphometric studies on herring) 

145 (studies on SW Nfld herring stocks) 
RD 75 / 1 (Canadian research on harp seals, 1974) 

10 (temperature re recruitment of cod) 
14 (assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
30 (meristics of herring in Div. 4T) 
33 (temp. re mackerel and herring recruitment) 
63 (cod tagging results for Div. 3P and 4R) 
91 (migration of cod tagged in Div. 4Vn) 
92 (age composition of mackerel catches, 1974) 
98 (factors affecting growth of cod in Div. 4T) 

141 (survival and production of harp seals) 
142 (Canadian studies on seals, 1975) 
143 (mortality and production of harp seals) 
144 (aerial census of harp seals) 
145 (management policy re harp seals) 
146 (seal management re scientific data) 
148 1natural mortality of harp seals) 
149 comment of harp seal mortality estimate) 
150 harp seal production, Mar 1975) 
151 (review of modified harp seal model) 

H 

Haddock (Melanog.amm", aegte6<nu6) 

RD 75 / 48 
57 
72 
85 

105 
lW 

(current status of stock in Div. 5Z) 
(seasonal distribution in Div. 4X) 
(abundance in Div. 3P surveys) 
(in trawl surveys off Nfld, 1974) 
(adequacy of samplin9 by USA in SA 5) 
(some important feeding relationships) 

Hake, red (UkOphyclh oh",.) 

RD 75 / 82 (1976 TAC for stock in Div. 5Z) 

Hake, silver (Mefttu~ b<£ln~) 

RD 75 / 13 
62 
94 

130 

(comparison of USA and USSR agein9) 
(assessment of fishery in Div. 5YJ 
(assessment of stocks in SA 5 and 6) 
(some important feeding relationships) 

Hake, white (UkOphyclh tenui&) 

RD 75 / 72 (abundance from surveys in Div. 3P) 

Halibut, Greenland (R~ h<ppogto •• oideh) 

RD 75 / 24 (assessment of stock in Div. 2J+3KL) 
85 (in groundfish surveys off Nfld, 1974) 

Harp seal (see Seal, harp) 

Herring, Atlantic (elopea ha4eng",) 

~ll :~ 
73 

145 
RD 75 / 17 

20 
30 
33 

(assessment of S Gulf of St. Lawrence stock) 
(morphometric studies in SA 3 and 4) 
(biology of SW Nfld herring, 1965-71) 
(sampling experiment in Bay of Fundy) 
(Norwegian methods of sampling pe1agics) 
(meristiC studies in Oiv. 3P, 4T and 4V) 
(temperature re recruitment in Div. 4RST) 

AID 

36 
37 
38 
39 
47 
49 
50 
56 
66 
67 
71 
93 

100 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
118 
lW 

SO 75 / 19 

(study on sampling Div. 4Vn catches) 
(study on Georges Bank herring spawning) 
(movements from tagging in Bay of Fundy) 
(Canadian fishery in Div. 4VW, 1974/75) 
(joint USA-GOR cooperative survey, 1975) 
(USA larval surveys in SA 5, 1974) 
(vertical distribution of larvae in Div. 5Z) 
(growth and mortality in Div. 4VWX) 
(USSR larval survey in SA 5, 1974) 
(FRG larval survey in SA 5, 1974) 
(French larval surveys in SA 4 and 5, 1974) 
(studies on egg beds in Oiv. 5Y, 1974) 
(conceptual model for SA 5 stocks) 
(variation in larval catches in SA 5) 
(Polish larval survey in SA 5, 1974) 
(survey results for SA 5, 1974) 
(hydrographic data from larval surveys) 
(summary of larval survey results, 1974) 
(winter mortality in larvae in SA 5) 
(weight-at-age of 1970 year-class in SA 5) 
(USA juvenile herring surveys, 1975) 
(important feeding relationships in SA 5) 
(report of herring working group, Apr 1975) 

HipP09lo~~oide6 p?ate6~oide6 (see Plaice~ American) 

Hooded seal (see Seal, hooded) 

Hydroacoust1cs 

RD 75 / 3 
7 

16 
34 
41 
53 
95 

(research on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
(re status of Nfld capelin stocks) 
(estimation of fish density) 
(sampling design for groundfish surve¥s) 
(size and density of mackerel schools) 
(studies on capelin in SA 1) 
(application to fish counting) 

HYdrographY (see also under specific headings: Salinity~ 
Temperature, etc.) 

SP 10: 7 (1972 - an unusual year) 
17 (conditions off Nfld, 1951-73) 
33 (temperatures in SA 2 and 3, 1971-73) 
41 (current system east of Grand Bank. 1972) 
57 (circulation in Nfld ridge area, 1972) 
69 (circulation in Nfld-Labrador area, 1972-73) 
75 (salinity in Nfld-Labrador area, 1972-73) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 

107 (temperatures in SA 4 and 5, 1960-68) 
115 (temperatures in SA 4 and 5, 1972) 
121 (circulation east of Grand Bank. 1973) 

RD 75 / 9 (physical oceanography in SA 4 and 5) 
10 (temperature re cod recruitment in Div. 4RST) 
29 (observations in Div. 2J, fall 1974) 
33 (temp. re herring and mackerel recruitment) 
49 (data from USA larval herring survey, 1974) 
66 (data from USSR larval herring survey, 1974) 
67 !data from FRG larval herring survey, 1974) 
71 data from French larval herring survey. 1974) 
76 temperature conditions in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 
77 temperature conditions in SA 0 and 1. 1974) 
78 (salinity in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
79 (circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
80 (hydrochemical studies in SA 5, 1971-73) 
81 (studies on oxygen consumption in SA 5) 
96 (USSR proposal for standard sections) 

109 (data from Polish larval herring survey, 1974) 
111 (data from larval herring surveys, 1971-73) 

9 
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Ice; Ice conditions 

SP 10: 7 (1972 - an unusual year) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 

ICES (International Council for the Exploration of the Sea) 

SO 75 I 34 (ICES resolutions relevant to ICNAF, 1974) 

Ilt~x iLleceb40~U4 (see Squid, short-finned) 

J 

Japan 

SO 75 I 12 (research report for 1974) 

L 

Labrador area (Subarea 2) (see under Front area, for 
references to seals) 

RB 11 : 31 (natural mortality in Oiv. 2J+3KL cod) 
111 (spawning and development of witch) 

SP 10 : 17 !hydrOgraPhic conditions, 1951-73) 
33 temperature conditions in 1971-73) 
69 circulation in Nfld-Labrador area, 1972-73) 
75 (,salinity conditions. 1972-73) 

RD 75 I 3 (Norwegian research on capel;n, 1969-74) 
5 (predation of cod on capel;n) 
6 (biomass estimates of capel;n in SA 2 and 3) 
7 (status of Nfld capel in stocks) 

24 (assessment of G. halibut in Oiv. 2J+3KL) 
29 (hydrography conditions, fall 1974) 
76 (temperature conditions, 1974) 
78 (salinity conditions, 1973-74) 
79 (water circulation, 1973-74) 
84 (USSR studies on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 

101 (distribtuion of cod eggs in SA 2 and 3) 
129 (comment on proposal for effort limitation) 

Lance (see Sand lance) 

Landings (see Catches) 

Larvae (fish) 

R8 11 : 61 
III 

SP 10 : 95 
RO 75 I 10 

33 
49 
50 
66 
67 
71 
90 
93 

100 
108 
109 
112 

(in plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
(spawning and development of witch flounder) 
(in plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 
(temperature re cod recruitment in Div. 4RST) 

!
temp• re herring and mackerel recruitment) 
USA survey for herring in SA 5, 1974) 
distribution of herring on Georges Bank) 
herring in USSR survey in SA 5, 1974) 

(herring in FRG survey in SA 5, 1974) 
(herring in French survey in SA 5, 1974) 
(in plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 
(distribution over herring egg beds in Div. 5Y) 
(conceptual model for SA 5 herring stocks) 
(variation in larval herring catches in SA 5) 
(herring in Polish survey in SA 5, 1974) 
(summary of survey data for herring, 1974) 

All 

113 (winter mortality of herring in SA 5) 
118 (USA juvenile herring survey, May 1975) 

Laurentian Channel 

RO 75 I 76 (temperature conditions in 1974) 
78 (salinity conditions in 1973-74) 
79 (water circulation. 1973-74) 

Length; Length composition 

RB 11 5 (redfish stocks in SA 3) 
43 (herring of south Gulf of St. Lawrence stock) 

107 (cod stock in Oiv. 3NO) 
125 (re growth of yellowtail in Oiv. 3LNO) 
145 (herring in SW Nfld area. 1965-71) 

RO 75 I 3 (capelin in SA 2 and 3. 1969-74) 
11 (fish market sampling in Scotland) 
12 (bias in estimating mean 1ength-at-age) 
13 (USSR and USA silver hake samples) 
17 (herring sampling in Bay of Fundy) 
19 (re growth of Lotigo in SA 5) 
20 (Norwegian methods of sampling pe1a9ics) 
21 (Spanish pair-trawl catches in SA 1) 
23 (witch flounder in Oiv. 3NO) 
24 (G. halibut in Oiv. 2J+3KL) 
27 (ILe.< catches in Nfld area) 
36 (sampling of herring in Oiv. 4Vn) 
38 (size of herring tagged in Bay of Fundy) 
39 (herring catches in Oiv. 4VW, 1974) 
40 (mackerel catches in SA 3 to 6) 
49 (larval herring in USA fall surveys) 
53 (capelin and sandeels in SA 1) 
54 (bias in estimating mean 1ength-at-age) 
58 (size and growth of Iltex in SA 4 and 5) 
59 (assessment of redfish in SA 5) 
62 (silver hake catches in Oiv. 5Y) 
64 (squid in Oiv. 5Z survey, fall 1974) 
66 (larval herrin9 in USSR survey, 1974) 
67 (larval herring in FRG survey, 1974) 
71 (larval herring in French survey, 1974) 
74 (butterfish catches in SA 5 and 6) 
84 (capel in in USSR surveys in SA 2 and 3) 
86 (sandeels on Grand Bank, 1974) 
87 (re growth of cod in SA 1, 1958-74) 
92 (Canadian mackerel catches in SA 4, 1974) 
99 (enhancing age-length keys) 

102 (re growth of alewife in SA 5) 
103 (mackerel catches in SA 3 to 6) 
108 (larval herring catches in SA 5) 
109 (larval herring in Polish surveys, 1974) 
110 (survey results for herring in SA 5) 
112 (summary of larval herring data, 1974) 
113 (winter mortality of larval herring in SA 5) 
118 (juvenile herring in USA survey, Mar 1975) 
137 (assessment of redfish in Div. 3P) 

Light. reactions to 

RD 75 / 50 (variation in larval herring catches in SA 5) 
108 (variation in larval herring catches in SA 5) 

Limanda 6~ined (see Flounder, yellowtail) 
Logbooks (fi shi ng) 

MP(75):118 (report of ICNAF/NEAFC Working Group, Mar 1975) 

Lolfgo p~ (see Squid, long-finned) 

LophiU6 ameJU.c.anu.6 (see Angler, American) 
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M 

Mackere 1! Atlantic (Sc.ombVt .6c.omb-'l.Wo) 

RD 75 / 14 (assessment of stocks in SA 3 to 6) 
20 (Norwegian methods of sampling) 
32 (simulating mackerel fishery in SA 3 to 6) 
33 (temperature re recruitment in Div. 4RST) 
40 (status of mackerel stocks in ICNAF area) 
41 {size and density of schools in SA 5} 
92 (age composition of catches in SA 4, 1974) 

103 (reassessment of stock in SA 3 to 6) 
130 (important feeding relationships in SA 5) 

Maine (see Gulf of Maine) 

Mallotu6 v<£lo ... (see Capel in) 

Management (only the references to this item in scientific 
papers are listed below; the numerous resolutions and 
proposals relevant to the ~ommission's conservation 
program are given in Meeting Proceedings and Annual 
Reports) 

R8 11 : 17 (sources of error in catch and effort regulation) 
RD 75 /124 (objective for managing single stocks) 

128 (objectives of resource management) 
129 (comment on proposal to limit fishing effort) 
132 (effort regulation and vessel efficiency) 
133 (biological interaction and fishery management) 
138 (fishing patterns re fisheries management) 
145 (harp seal stocks re management policy) 
146 (harp seal management re scientific data) 

CD 75 / 6 ('l975 ICNAF fishery regulations, as on 
10 Feb 1975) 

Mathematical analyses (see also Virtual population analyses 
and Production model analyses) 

RB 11 : 17 (sources of error in catch and effort regulation) 
73 (morphometrics of SA 3 and 4 herrin9) 

RD 75 / 10 (temperature re cod recruitment in Div. 4RST) 
12 (bias in estimating mean length-at-age) 
32 (simulation of mackerel fishery in SA 3 to 6) 
33 (temp. re herring and mackerel in Div. 4RST) 
34 (sampling design for groundfish surveys) 
36 (study on sampling herring in Diy. 4V) 
42 (iterative solution to the catch equation) 
51 (estimating parameters in fisheries models) 
54 (note on bias in estimating length-at-age) 
68 (effect of by-catch on SA 5 and 6 fisheries) 
98 (analysis of cod growth in Div. 4T) 
99 (enhancing age-length keys) 

119 (note on the mixed species problem) 
133 (biological interaction and fishery management) 
151 (review of modified harp seal model) 

Maturation; Maturity (see also Spawning) 

RB 11 :145 (studies on SW Nfld herring, 1965-71) 
RD 75 / 21 (observations on cod in SA 1) 

30 (spring and autumn spawning herring) 
37 (observations on Georges Bank herring) 
53 (studies on capelin and sandeel in SA 1) 
64 (studies on squid in SA 5, 1974) 

Maximum sustainable Yield (see Yield) 

A 12 

Meetin
a 

proceedings (see under STACRES for reports of 
stan lng Committee on Research and Statistics) 

MP(75): 5 (Fifth Special Meeting, Nay 1974) 
49 (Sixth Special Meeting, Jan 1975) 
81 (ICNAF/NEAFC Meeting on International Enforce­

ment, Mar 1975) 
127 (25th Annual Meeting, Jun 1975) 

MelanogJtaJll>T!U Mg.te6.in.. (see Haddock) 

Meristics (see also Fin rays, Gillrakers, Vertebrae. etc.) 

RD 75 / 30 (studies on herring in Div. 3P, 4T and 4V) 
52 (studies on A. plaice in Diy. 3LNO) 

Me4iuc~ bitin~ (see Hake, silver) 

Mesh gauge 

RD 75 / B8 (measuring the meshes of nets) 
89 (comparison of 3 mesh gauges) 

Mesh regulation (see Management) 

Mesh size sampling 

SO 75 / 23 (and trawl materials, 1974) 

Meteorolo9Y 

SP 10: 7 (1972- an unusual year) 
79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 

RD 75 / 9 (oceanographic studies in SA 4 and 5) 
SO 75 / 22 (weather and ice reporting by fishing vessels) 

Methodology; Methods 

RD 75 / 11 (fish market sampling in Scotland) 
12 (bias in estimating mean length-at-age) 
16 (acoustics for estimating fish density) 
17 (Canadian herring sampling experiment) 
20 (Norwegian methods of sampling pelagics) 
34 (sampling design for groundfish surveys) 
36 (study on sampling herring in Div. 4V) 
42 (simple iterative solution to catch equation) 
51 (estimating parameters of fisheries models) 
54 (note on bias in estimating 1ength-at-age) 
88 (measuring the meshes of trawl nets) 
95 (hydroacoustics for fish counting) 
99 (enhancing age-length keys) 

119 (note on the mixed species problem) 

MWWUa spp. (copepod) 

SP 10 : 95 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 

Migrations; Movements 

RD 75 / 14 
38 
63 
91 

100 
142 

(mackerel stocks in SA 3 to 6) 
(herring tagged in Bay of Fundy) 
(cod tagging results for Div. 3P and 4R) 
(results from cod tagging in Div. 4V) 
(conceptual model of herring in SA 5) 
(Canadian studies on harp seals, 1975) 

Monkfish (see Angler) 

Morphometries (body proportions) 

RB 11 : 73 (herring stocks in SA 3 and 4) 
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Mortality 

RB 11 : 31 (natural mortal ity in Div. 2J+3KL cod) 
43 (herring stock in S Gulf of St. Lawrence) 
93 !studies on harp seals in SA I, 1953-72) 

107 assessment of cod in Div. 3NO) 
121 yellowtail fishery in Div. 3LNO) 
135 studies on hooded seals off Nfld) 

SP 10 17 (cod and flounder in SA 3 re temperature) 
RD 75 I 14 (assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 

22 (assessment of A. plaice in Div. 3P) 
23 lassessment of witch in Div. 3NO) 
24 assessment of G. halibut in Div. 2J+3KL) 
31 status of cod stocks in SA 1) 
40 (status of mackerel stocks in ICNAF area) 
48 (current status of haddock in Div. 5Z) 
56 (and 9rowth of herring in Div. 4VWX) 
58 (and growth of lite. in SA 4 and 5) 
61 (status of LoLigo and Ille. in SA 5 and 6) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Div. 5Y) 
94 (assessment of silver hake in SA 5 and 6) 

100 (conceptual model of herring stocks in SA 5) 
102 (and growth of alewife in SA 5) 
103 (reassessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
113 (winter mortality of herring larvae in SA 5) 
119 (note on the mixed species problem) 
121 (assessment of harp seals at the Front) 
122 (data on hooded seals at Front) 
124 (objective for managing single species stocks) 
138 (fishing patterns re fishery management) 
141 lharp seal survival in NW Atlantic) 
142 Canadian studies on harp seals, 1975) 
143 and production of harp seals) 
145 (assessment of harp seal stocks) 
148 (natural mortality estimate for harp seals) 
149 (comment on harp seal mortality estimate) 
151 (review of modified harp seal model) 

N 

NEAFC (Northeast Atlantic Fisheries Commission) 

MP(75):108 (report of Enforcement Committee, Mar 1975) 
SO 75 I 2 (press notice, annual meetin9, Jul 1974) 

3 (press notice, special meeting, Nov 1974) 
8 (press notice, special meeting, Jan 1975) 

46 (press notice, annual meeting, May 1975) 

New England area (Subarea 5 and Statistical Area 6) (see 
also Georges Bank and Gulf of Maine) 

RD 75 I 14 
19 
40 
44 
47 
61 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
70 
71 
74 
80 
81 

(assessment of mackerel fishery) 
(size and growth of LoLigo) 
(assessment of mackerel stocks) 
(assessment of Lotigo and Illex) 
(joint USA-GDR herring survey, 1975) 
(status of loLigo and Ille. stocks) 
(squid survey in SA 5 and 6, 1974) 
(changes in finfish biomass) 

1

USSR larval herring survey, 1974) 
FRG larval herring survey, 1974) 
effect of by-catch on SA 5 and 6 stocks) 
by-catch trends in SA 5 and 6 fisheries) 

(French larval herring survey, 1974) 

l

status of butterfish stock) 
hydrochemical studies, 1971-73) 
studies on oxygen consumption) 

A 13 

94 
100 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
117 
130 
132 
139 

(assessment of silver hake stocks) 
(conceptual model of herring stocks) 
(variation in larval herring catches) 
(Polish larval herring survey, 1974) 
(USA survey results for herring) 
(hydrographic data from larval herring surveys) 
(summary of 1975 larval herring surveys) 
(winter mortality of herring larvae) . 
(prospects for recovery of finfish biomass) 
(some important feeding relationships) 
(effort regulation and vessel efficiency) 
(changes in finfish biomass, 1963-74) 

~~!-,!!,:g.g~~~ (Subarea 3 and Div. 4R) (see also Flemish 
Northeast Nfld Shelf, St. Pierre Bank, 

RB 11 : 43 

73 
145 

RD 75 I 14 
27 
63 
91 

(assessment of SW Nfld-Gulf of St. lawrence 
herrin9 stock) 

(morphometries in herring of SA 3 and 4) 
(studies on herring of SW Nfld area) 
(assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
(size distribution of Ille< in inshore Nfld) 
(cod tagging results for Div. 3P and 4R) 
(recaptures of cod tagged in Div. 4V) 

Nitrates; Nitrites 

RD 75 I 80 (hydrochemical studies in SA 5, 1971-73) 

North Atlantic (see Atlantic, North) 

Northeast Atlantic (see Atlantic, Northeast) 

Northeast Nfld Shelf (Subarea 3) 

RB 11 : 31 
111 

SP 10 : 17 
33 
69 
75 
79 

RD 75 I 3 
5 
6 
7 

24 
76 
78 
79 
84 
85 

101 

(natural mortality in Div. 2J+3KL cod) 
(spawning and development of witch) 
(hydrographic conditions, 1951-73) 
(temperature conditions, 1971-73) 
(circulation in Nfld area, 1972-73) 
(salinity conditions, 1972-73) 
(international ice patrol operations, 1972) 
(research on capelin in SA 2 and 3, 1969-74) 
(predation of cod on capel in in SA 2 and 3) 
(biomass estimate for capel;n stock) 
(state of Nfld capelin stocks) 
(assessment of G. halibut in Div. 2J+3KL) 
(temperature conditions in 1974) 
(salinity in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
(circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
(USSR studies on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
(groundfish trawl survey off Nfld, 1974) 
(cod eggs in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 

Northwest Atlantic (see Atlantic, Northwest) 

Norway 

SO 75 I 27 (research report for 1974) 

Nova Scotia area (see also Bay of Fundy, Gulf of St. 
Lawrence, Scotian Shelf) 

RB 11 : 73 (morphometries in herring of SA 3 and 4) 
RD 75 I 38 (movements of herrin9 tagged in Bay of Fundy) 

92 (age composition of mackerel catches) 

Nova Scotian banks (see Scotian Shelf) 
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o 

oceano~raphY (see under such headings as Hydrography~ 
Plan ton, Oxygen, Salinity, Temperature, etc.) 

Otol iths 

RD 75 1 13 (USA and USSR silver hake ageing) 
73 (Canada and Spain cod otolith exchange) 

Otter trawl (see Trawls) 

Ova; OVaries (see Eggs; Fecundity) 

Oxygen. dissolved 

SP 10 : 41 !ObServations east of Grand Bank, 1972) 
RD 75 1 80 hydrochemical studies in SA 5, 1971-73) 

81 studies on oxygen consumption 1n SA 5) 

p 

PasophUu.6 9Menlalldio ... (see Seal, harp) 

Panel meetings 

MP(75): 5 (report of joint Panels 4 and 5, Nov 1974) 
51 (report of joint Panels 2 to 4, Jan 1975) 
69 (report of Panel A on seals, Jan 1975) 

183 (report of Panel 1, Jun 1975) 
187 (report of Panel 2, Jun 1975! 
191 (report of Panel 3, Jun 1975 
199 (report of Panel 4, Jun 1975 
217 (report of Panel 5, Jun 1975) 
239 (report of Panel A on seals, Jun 1975) 
247 (report of joint Panels 2 to 5, Jun 1975) 
249 (report of joint Panels 2 and 3, Jun 1975) 
253 lreport of joint Panels 3 and 4, Jun 1975) 
255 report of joint Panels 3 to 5, Jun 1975) 
259 report of joint Panels 2 to 4, Jun 1975) 
263 (report of joint Panels 1 to 5, Jun 1975) 

P'plLU ... ~ ... (see Butterfish) 

Phosphates 

RD 75 1 80 (hydrochemical studies in SA 5, 1971-73) 

Photography 

RD 75 1 1 !Canadian research on harp seals, 1974) 
7 estimating capelin abundance in SA 2 and 3) 

142 aerial census of harp seals, 1975) 
144 (seal counting by ultra-violet photography) 

Phytoplankton 

RB 11 : 61 (in plankton 
SP 10 : 95 (in plankton 
RD 75 1 90 (in plankton 

recorder surveys, 
recorder surveys I 
recorder surveys, 

1961-71) 
1972) 
1974) 

Plaice, American (Hippoglo ..... ~o.i.du) 

(by-catch in SA 1 cod fishery) 
(assessment of stock in Div. 3P) 

RD 75 1 21 
22 
28 
52 

(effect of unreported discards on assessment) 
(stock delineation·in Div. 3LNO) 

A 14 

72 (abundance in Diy. 3P survey) 
83 (abundance of eggs in Div. 3LN, 
85 (in groundfish survey off Nfld, 

1970-71) 
1974) 

Plankton (see also Phytoplankton and Zooplankton) 

RB 11 : 61 
SP10:95 
RD 75 1 66 

(in continuous recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
(in continuous recorder surveys, 1972) 
(in USSR larval herring survey, 1974) 

71 
90 

101 

(i n French larval herri ng survey, 1974) 
(in continuous recorder surveys, 1974) 
(cod eggs in plankton hauls in SA 2 and 3) 

Plenary meetings 

MP(75):131 (report of first Plenary, Jun 1975) 
265 (report of final Plenary, Jun 1975) 

Poland 

SD 75 1 28 (research report for 1974) 

PoUadU.tu. v"",-"" (see Po 11 ock) 

Pollock (PoUadU.tu. v"",-",,) 

RD 75 1130 (some important feeding relationships in SA 5) 

Population (see Stock) 

Predation; Predators 

RD 75 1 5 !feeding of cod on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
8 effect of cape1;n fishery on Barents Sea cod) 

130 some important feeding relationships in SA 5) 

Production model analysis 

RB 11 : 5 !status of redfish stocks in SA 3) 
RD 75 1 59 assessment of redfish in SA 5) 

133 biological interaction and fishery management) 
137 (assessment of redfish in Div. 3P) 

Raia spp. (see Skates) 

Recaptures (see Tagging) 

Recruitment 

R 

RB 11 : 43 (herring stock in Gulf of St. Lawerence) 
RD 75 1 10 (of cod re temperature in Div. 4RST) 

31 (assessment of cod in SA 1) 
32 (mackerel stocks in SA 3 to 6) 
33 (herring and mackerel in Div. 4RST) 
48 !status of haddock stock in Div. 5Z) 
61 Loligo and Ill" in SA 5 and 6) 
62 silver hake stock in Div. 5Y) 
74 ibutterfiSh stock in SA 5 and 6) 
94 silver hake stocks in SA 5 and 6) 

100 conceptual model of herring in SA 5) 
103 mackerel stocks in SA 3 to 6) 
110 survey results for herring in SA 5) 
137 (status of redfish stock in Div. 3P) 
138 (fishing patterns re fishery management) 
143 (mortality and production in harp seals) 
145 (assessment of harp seal stocks) 

Red hake (see Hake, red) 
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Redfish, Atlantic (Seb .. t>A mentell4; S. mahin",) 

RB11:5 
61 

SP 10 : 95 
RD 75 / 21 

59 
72 
85 
90 

(status of stocks in SA 3) 
{larvae in plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71} 
(larvae in plankton recorder surveys. 1972) 
(by-catch in Spanish cod fishery in SA 1) 
(assessment of fishery in SA 5) 
(abundance from surveys in Div. 3P) 
(abundance in surveys off Nfld, 1974) 
(larvae in plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 
(important feeding relationships in SA 5) 
(status of stock in .Div. 3P) 

130 
137 

Regulation (see Management) 

RUnIuvuJ.t.iu.I, h.i.ppogto"o.uw, (see Hall but, Green land) 

Reports of Meetings (see under Annual report, Meeting 
proceedings, and names of committees and subcommittees) 

Reproduction (see also Maturation; Spawning) 

RB 11 : 37 (and maturity in hooded seals) 

Research and Statistics (see STACRES for meeting reports) 

Research reports (national) 

SD 75 / 

Romania 

12 (Japanese research report, 1974) 
13 (Spanish research report, 1974) 
15 (Canadian research report, 1974) 
16 (United States research report, 1974) 
24 (United Kingdom research report, 1974) 
25 (French research report, 1974) 
27 (Norwegian research report, 1974) 
28 (Polish research report, 1974) 
29 (German Oem. Rep. research report, 1974) 
30 (USSR research report, 1974) 
31 (Danish research report, 1974) 
36 (Fed. Rep. Germany research report, 1974) 
43 {Romanian research report, 1974} 

SD 75 / 43 (research report for 1974) 

Saithe (see Pollock) 

Salinity 

s 

SP 10 : 41 (observations east of Grand Bank, 1972) 
75 !COnditions in Nfld area, 1972-73) 

RD 75 / 9 phYSical oceanography in SA 4 and 5) 
29 conditions in Div. 2J, fall 1974) 
66 (data from USSR larval herring survey, 1974) 
67 (data from FRG larval herring survey, 1974) 
71 (data from French larval herring survey, 1974) 
78 (conditions in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 

109 (data from Polish larval herring survey, 1974) 
111 (data from larval herring surveys, 1971-73) 
113 (re winter mortality of herring larvae) 

Sampling (see Statistics and Sampling. for subcommittee 
meeting reports) 

RD 75 / 11 (fish market sampling in Scotland) 
12 (bias in estimatin.9 mean length-at-age) 
17 (herring sampling experiment in Bay of Fundy) 

B1 

20 
34 
36 

105 
SO 75 / 11 
SY 18: 1 

!Norwe9ian sampling of pelagic species) 
design for groundfish surveys) 
study on sampling herring in Div. 4V) 

(USA sampling of haddock and yellowtail) 
(adequacy of sampling major stocks, 1973) 
(list of sampling data for 1973) 

Sand lance (Ammodyte6 spp.) 

RB 11 : 61 
RO 75 / 21 

53 
86 
90 

(larvae in plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
(by-catch in Spanish cod fishery in SA 1) 
(biological studies on SA 1 stock) 
(biological studies On Grand Bank stock) 
(larvae in plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 

Sandeel (see Sand lance) 

Scientific Advisers (reports) 

MP(75): 27 
74 

186 
189 
196 
206 
230 
241 

(report to Panels 4 and 5, Nov 1974) 
(report to Panel A on seals. Jan 1975) 
(report to Panel 1, Jun 1975) 
(report to Panel 2, Jun 1975) 
(report to Panel 3, Jun 1975) 
(report to Panel 4, Jun 1975) 
(report to Panel 5, Jun 1975) 
(report to Panel A on seals, Jun 1975) 

Scomb~ ~eom~ (see Mackerel. Atlantic) 

Scotian Shelf (Subarea 4) 

RB 11 :111 !Spawning and development of witch) 
SP 10 :107 temperature conditions, 1960-68) 

115 temperature conditions, 1972) 
RD 75 / 9 (circulation and physical oceanography) 

14 (assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
30 (meristics of herring in Div. 4T and 4V) 
36 (study on sampling herring catches) 
39 (Canadian herring fishery in Div. 4VW) 
40 (status of mackerel fishery) 
56 (growth and mortality of herring) 
57 (seasonal distribution of haddock) 
58 (size and 9rowth of lUex) 
63 (movements of tagged cod) 
73 (results of Canada-Spain ageing of cod) 
91 (recaptures from cod tagging in 1969) 

110 (USA survey results for herring) 

Seal, harp (PagophLtuh g~oenlandicub) 

RB 11 : 93 (stUdies on harp seals in SA 1, 1953-72) 
RD 75 / 1 Canadi an research in 1974) 

120 Norwegian studies at Front in 1975) 
121 assessment of stock at Front) 
141 production and survival in NW Atlantic) 
142 Canadian research in 1975) 
143 (mortality and production in NW Atlantic) 
144 (aerial census by ultra-violet photography) 
145 !effect of management policy on the stocks) 
146 management re scientific analysis) 
147 comment of production of seals) 
148 estimate of natural mortality rate} 
149 (comment on natural mortality estimate) 
150 (production in NW Atlantic, Mar 1975) 
151 (review of modified harp seal model) 

Seal, hooded (Cy.topho~ ~tat4) 

RB 11 : 37 (stUdies on maturity and reproduction) 
135 (age composition and mortality) 
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RB 75 /120 1Norwegian studies at Front, 1975) 
122 additional data for stock at Front) 
123 Danish studies in NW Greenland) 
147 (comment on production of seals) 

Seals 

MP(75): 74 (scientific advisers report to Panel A, Jan 1975) 
241 (scientific advisers report to Panel A, Jun 1975) 

S.baUu maJt.i.nu.6 (see Redfish) 

S.b<u.t .. me.n.tollil (see Redfish) 

Silicates 

SP 10 : 57 (observations east of Grand Bank, 1972) 
RD 75 / 80 (hydrochemical studies in SA 5, 1971-73) 

Silver hake (see Hake. silver) 

Skates (Raja spp.) 

RD 75 / 72 (abundance in Div. 3P survey, 1974) 
85 (abundance in surveys off Nfld, 1974) 

Southern New England (see New England area) 

Spain 

SO 75 / 13 (research report for 1974) 

Spawning (see also Maturation; Reproduction) 

RB 11 : 73 
111 
145 

(morphometries of herring in SA 3 and 4) 
(and development of witch in SA 2 to 5) 
(studies on herring in SW Nfld area) 
(research on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
(mackerel stocks in SA 3 to 6) 

RD 75 / 3 
14 
30 
37 
83 
84 
93 

101 

(meristics of spring and fall spawning herring) 
(studies on Georges Bank herring) 
(A. plaice in Div. 3LN, 1971) 
(studies on capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
(studies on herring egg beds in Div. 5Y) 
(distribution of cod eggs in SA 2 and 3, 1974) 

Spiny dogfish (see Dogfish, spiny) 

SqualU6 acanthiah (see Dogfish, spiny) 

Squid, long-finned (Lotigo p~) 

RD 75 / 19 (age and growth in SA 5 and 6) 
44 (assessment of stock in SA 5 and 6) 
61 (status of stock in SA 5 and 6) 
64 (survey results for SA 5, fall 1974) 

117 (prospects for recovery of finfish and squid 
biomass in SA 5 and 6) 

130 (some important feeding relationships) 

SqUid, short-finned (Ilt •• Lttec<b~ ... ) 

RD 75 / 27 
44 
58 
61 
64 

117 

130 

(size distribution in Nfld area) 

!
assessment of stock in SA 5 and 6) 
size and growth in SA 4 and Sl 
status of stock in SA 5 and 6 
survey results for SA 5, fall 1974) 

(prospects for recovery of finfish and squid 
biomass in SA 5 and 6) 

(some important feeding relationships) 

82 

St. Pierre Bank (Subarea 3) 

RB 11: 5 (status of redfish stock) 
111 (spawning and development of witch) 

SP 10 17 (hydrographic conditions off Nfld, 1951-73) 
33 (temperature conditions, 1971-73) 
69 (circulation in Nfld area, 1972-73) 
75 (salinity in Nfld area, 1972-73) 

RD 75 / 5 (cod predation on capelin in SA 3) 
22 (assessment of A. plaice stock) 
30 (meristics of herring in Div. 3Pl 
72 {variation in groundfish biomass 
76 (temperature conditions, 1974) 
78 (salinity conditions, 1973-74) 
79 (circulation in SA 0 to 3, 1973-74) 
85 (results of trawl survey off Nfld, 1974) 

137 (status of redfish in Div. 3P) 

STACFAD (Standing Committee on Finance and Administration) 

MP(75):177 (report to Plenary, Jun 1975) 

STACREM (Standing Committee on Regulatory Measures) 

MP(75):177 (report to Plenary, Jun 1975) 

STACRES (Standing Committee on Research and Statistics) 

R (75): 5 (report of Special Meeting, Jan 1975) 
11 (report of Annual Meeting, Jun 1975) 

STACTIC (Standing Committee on International Control) 

MP(75): 87 (report of Special Meeting, Mar 1975) 
141 (report to Plenary, Jun 1975) 

Statistical Area 0 (see Baffin Island; Davis Strait) 

Statistical Area 6 (see New England) 

StatistiCS 

SB 23: 1 (fisheries statistics for NW Atlantic, 1973) 
SO 75 / 10 (finfish and squid catches in SA 5+6, 1964-73) 

14 (CWP recommendations relevant to ICNAF) 
20 (ADP developments re STATLANT forms) 
21 (report of 8th session of CWP, Sep 1974) 
26 (provisional 1974 statistics for TAC species) 
35 (ICNAF statistical report, 1974/75) 
37 (discrepancies in FAO and ICNAF statistics) 
45 (statistics on discards, 1973) 

StatistiCS and Sampling Subcommittee 

R (75): 75 (report to STACRES, Jun 1975) 

Steering and Publications Subcommittee 

R (75):109 (report to STACRES, Jun 1975) 

Stock; Stock size; Stock differentiation 

RBll:5 
43 
73 

107 
125 

RD 75 / 6 
7 

14 

!
status of redfish stocks in SA 3) 
assessment of 5 Gulf of St. Lawrence herring) 
morphometries of SA 3 and 4 herring) 
assessment of cod in Div. 3NO) 

(status of yellowtail in Div. 3LNO) 
(biomass estimates for capelin in SA 2 and 3) 
(state of capelin stocks off Nfld) 
(assessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 



16 SUBJECT INDEX 

28 (effect of unreported discards on biomass 
estimates of flatfish in Div. 3lNO) 

31 (assessment of cod in SA 1) 
32 (simulation of mackerel fishery in SA 3 to 6) . 
40 (assessment of NW Atlantic mackerel) 
44 (assessment of squids in SA 5 and 6) 
48 (current status of haddock in Div. 5Z) 
52 (A. plaice stocks in Div. 3lNO) 
58 (estimates for IiLex in SA 4 and 5) 
61 (status of squid stocks in SA 5 and 6) 
62 (assessment of silver hake in Div. 5Y) 
65 (changes in finfish biomass in SA 5 and 6) 
74 (status of butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
82 (TAC for red hake in Div. 5Z. 1976) 
94 (assessment of silver hake in SA 5 and 6) 

103 (reassessment of mackerel in SA 3 to 6) 
117 (prospects for finfish stocks in SA 5 and 6) 
121 (assessment of harp seals at Front) 
124 (objective for managing single stocks) 
128 (resource management objectives) 
139 (changes in finfish biomass in SA 5+6. 1963-74) 
141 (harp seal survival in NW Atlantic) 
143 (mortality and production of harp seals) 
145 (management policy re harp seal stocks) 
151 (review of modified harp seal model) 

SO 75 I 4 (stock records for some assessed stocks. 1974) 

Stomach contents (see Feeding) 

Stratified traWling 

RD 75 I 34 (sampling design for stratified surveys) 
75 (stratification scheme for Baffin Is. area) 

Subarea 1 (see Greenland area) 

Subarea 2 (see Labrador area) 

Subarea 3 (see Flemish Cap; Grand Bank; Newfoundland area; 
Northeast Nfld Shelf; St. Pierre Bank) 

Subarea 4 (see Bay of Fundy; Gulf of St. Lawrence; Nova 
Scotia area; Scotian Shelf) 

Subarea 5 (see Georges Bank; Gulf of Maine; New England) 

Subcommittee reports (STACRES) 

R (75): 23 
65 
75 
89 

109 

Surveys 

RB 11 : 61 
SP 10 : 79 

95 
R (75): 65 
RD 75 I 3 

16 
34 
47 
48 
49 
53 
59 
62 
64 
65 

(Assessments. Jun 1975) 
(Biological Surveys. Jun 1975) 
(Statistics and Sampling. Jun 1975) 
(Environmental Studies. Jun 1975) 
(Steering and Publications. Jun 1975) 

(continuous plankton recorder surveys, 1961-71) 
(international ice patrol operations, 1972) 
(continuous plankton recorder surveys. 1972) 
(report of Biological Surveys Subc .• Jun 1975) 
(Norwegian research on capel in. 1969-74) 
(acoustics for fish density estimation) 
(sampling design for trawl surveys) 
(joint USA-GDR herring survey. 1975) 
(results for haddock in Div. 5Z) 
(USA larval herring survey. fall 1974) 
(results for cape1in and sandeel in SA l) 
(results for redfish in SA 5) 
(results for silver hake in Div. 5Y) 
(results for squid in Div. 5Z. 1974) 
(changes in finfish biomass in SA 5 and 6) 

83 

66 
67 
71 
72 
74 
75 
84 
85 
90 
94 

109 
110 
111 
112 
139 
144 

(USSR larval herring survey in SA 5. 1974) 
(FRG larval herring survey in SA 5. 1974) 
(French larval herring survey in SA 5. 1974) 
(variation in finfish biomass in Div. 3P) 
(results for butterfish in SA 5 and 6) 
(stratification scheme for SA 0) 

!USSR results for capelin in SA 2 and 3. 1974) 
groundfi sh survey off Nfl d. 1974) . 
continuous plankton recorder surveys, 1974) 

(results for silver hake in SA 5 and 6) 
(Polish larval herring surver in SA 5. 1974) 
(results for herring in SA 5) 
(results for larval herring. 1971-73) 
(summary of larval herring survey data, 1974) 
(results for finfish biomass, 1963-74) 
(aerial census of harp seal stocks) 

Survival; Survival index (see also Mortality) 

RB 11 : 37 (maturity and reproduction in hooded seals) 
93 (studies on harp seals in SA 1. 1953-72) 

RD 75 1121 (re assessment of harp seals at Front) 
122 !data on hooded seals at Front) 
141 harp seal stocks in NW Atlantic) 
145 management strategy for harp seals} 

Symposia 

SP 10: 1 (environmental conditions in Grand Bank area in 
1972 and their effect on fishery trends) 

T 

Ta9¥ing (methods. recaptures, returns, losses, etc.) (see 
a so migrations) 

RD75/1 
38 
52 
63 
91 

120 
142 

(Canadian research on harp seals, 1974) 
(movements of herring tagged in Bay of Fundy) 
(studies on A. plaice in Div. 3lNO) 
(results for cod in Div. 3P and 4R) 
(results for cod tagged in Div. 4V. 1969) 
(Norwegian studies on seals, 1975) 
(Canadian studies on seals. 1975) 

Temo~ spp. (copepod) 

SP 10 : 95 (in plankton recorder surveys. 1972) 

Temperature 

SP 10: 7 1972 - an unusual year) 
17 conditions off Nfld. 1951-73) 
33 conditions in SA 2 and 3. 1971-73) 
41 observations east of Grand Bank, 1972) 
57 observations in Nfld Ridge area. 1972) 
79 (observations from ice patrol operations, 1972) 

107 (conditions in SA 4 and 5. 1960-68) 
115 (conditions in SA 4 and 5. 1972) 

RO 75 I 9 (physical oceanography in SA 4 and 5) 
10 (re cod recruitment in Div. 4RST) 
29 (conditions in Div. 2J. fall 1974) 
33 (re herring and mackerel recruitment in Div. 4RST) 
49 (data for USA larval herring survey. 1974) 
64 (re squid distribution in Div. 5Z. 1974) 
66 (data for USSR larval herring survey. 1974) 
67 (data for FRG larval herring survey. 1974) 
71 (data for French larval herring survey, 1974) 
76 (conditions in SA 2 and 3. 1974) 
77 (conditions in SA 0 and 1. 1974) 
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9B 
109 
111 
113 
115 

(factors affecting cod growth in Div. 4T) 
(data for Polish larval herring survey, 1974) 
(data for larval herring surveys, 1971-73) 
(re winter mortality of herring larvae in SA 5) 
(re fluctuations in cod in Div. 3M) 

Thy6anou6a spp. (euphausiid) 

SP 10 : 95 (in plankton recorder surveys, 1972) 

Transport. mass (see Currents) 

Trawlingi Trawls; Trawl materials 
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RD 75 / 67 (FRG larval herring survey in SA 5, 1974) 
112 (summary of larval herring survey data, 1974) 

SC08IE, R. W. (USA) 

SP 10 : 79 (international ice patrol operations, 1972) 
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1. Proceedings of Joint Meetings of Panels 4 and 5 
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2. Report of Joint Meetings of Panels 2, 3 and 4 

3. Report of Special Meeting of Panel A (Seals) 

4. Supplement to Report of Proceedings ••..•••...•..•..•..•...•......•.....• 
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11. Report of Meetings of Panel 5 · .......................................... 217 

12. Report of Meeting of Panel A (Seals) .................................... 239 

13. Report of Joint Meetings of Panels 2, 3, 4 and 5 ........................ 247 
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0RITSLAND. TORGER. Sexual maturity and reproductive performance of female hooded seals at 
Newfoundland 37 
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stock and implications concerning its future management .•..•.•.••.•....•.•.•••..•.. 43 
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Notes on sampling data for 1973 
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Fisheries statistics, 1973 (nominal catches and fishing effort, 6 tables of 
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Sealing catch and effort statistics for 1973 
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APPENDIX. New Statistical Area 0 in Northwest Atlantic 
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COMMISSIONERS' DOCUMENTS 1975 

Abbreviation: CD 

Doc. 

75/1 3417 CANADA. Revised Canad1an proposal for TACs and allocations of capelin 
-----q-uotas in Subareas 2 and 3 of the Convention Area. 

75/2 3583 * ICNAF Secretariat. Administrative report for the year ending 30 June 1975 
as on 20 May 1975) (Pub1. in ICNAF Annu. Rept. Vol. 25 for 1974/75: 
7-16). 

75/3 3566 * ICNAF. Panel memberships as on 1 May 1975 (see ICNAF Annu. Rept. Vol. 25 for 
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75/4 3484 * ICNAF Secretariat. Status of Commission proposals for changes in the Con-

75/5 
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75/7 
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75/9 

75/10 
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75/16 
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75/18 
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3459 
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3582 
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vention and for international regulation of the trawl fishery under 
the Convention (see ICNAF Annu. Rept. Vol. 25 for 1974/75: 11-12). 

ICNAF Secretariat. Summary of inspections, infringements and disposition 
of infringements for 1974. + 3 Addenda. 

ICNAF Secretariat. 1975 ICNAF fishery regulations (as on 10 February 1975). 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Amendment of the Convention - Memorandum by the 
Government of the United States of America. 

CANADA. Canadian proposal for reduction in fishing effort on ground fish 
-----s-tocks in Subareas 2, 3 and 4 in 1976. 

CANADA. Canadian proposal to study changes in quota boundaries for Div. 
------2J+3KL cod and Div. 3LNO American plaice. 

CANADA. Canadian views on the biological sampling of commercial fish catches 
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CANADA. Canadian proposal on the national allocation of TACs. 

CANADA. Canadian proposal for quota regulation of the fishery for haddock 
-----and cod in Division 4X of Subarea 4 of the Convention Area. 

CANADA. Canadian views on the by-catch problem. 

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS. Proposal on the methods of determination 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Views on the exemption in ICNAF trawl regulations 
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CANADA and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Joint US-Canada proposal for amendment 
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ICELAND. Minimum fish and mesh size regulations in Iceland. 
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* Indexing refers to the publication indicated in parentheses. 
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75/28 3648 
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75/31 3651 

75/32 3652 

75/33 3653 
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75/36 3663 

75/37 3665 
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75/41 3673 

75/42 3674 

ICNAF Secretariat. Salary scales and position descriptions for members of 
the reNAF Secretariat, prepared 4 June 1975. 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Note by US Commissioners on the national regi­
stration of vessels engaged in fiaheriea or fishing support operations 
in the Convention Area or Statistical Area 6. 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Note by US COmmissioners on mackerel conservation 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Note by US COmmissioners on herring regulations 
for Subarea 5 and Statistical Area 6. 
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ICNAF Secretariat. Status of reporting 1975 monthly catch statistics by 
member countries. 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. US views regarding control and enforcement of by­
catch. 

CANADA and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Canadian and US proposal to amend the 
herring size limit exemption in Subareas 4 and 5 of the Convention Area. 
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SPAIN. Proposal by the Spanish delegation on the squid fisheries. 

ITALY. Statement to Panel 5 Commissioners by the Italian delegate - allocation 
of squids, Illex and Loligo. 

FRANCE. Statement by the French delegation at the Plenary Session, Friday, 
-----2-0 June, regarding the Report of the Joint Meeting of Panels 2 and 3 

(see ICNAF Meet. Proe. No. 14, Addendum). 

ITALY. Proposed squid (Loligo) allocations for Subarea 5 and Statistical 
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CUBA. Statement by the Government of the Republic of Cuba. 

CANADA. Elaboration of Canadian proposal for reduction in fishing effort on 
-----g-roundfish stocks in Subareas 2, 3 and 4 in 1976. 

FRANCE. Memorandum by the French delegation on French fishing activities in 
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CANADA. Further elaboration of Canadian proposal for reduction in fishing 
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75/3 3431 
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75/7 3435 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Note by us Commissioners on the national registra­
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CANADA. Further Canadian views on the proposal for reduction in fishing 
effort on groundfish stocks in Subareas 2, 3 and 4 in 1976. 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Note by US Commissioners concerning regulation of 
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SERGEANT. D. E. Results of Canadian research on harp seals, 1974. 

* WINTERS, G. H. Review of cape1in ecology and estimation of surplus yield from 
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ULLTANG. 0. A summary of Norwegian research carried out on cape1in in New­
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ULLTANG, 0. The present capelin situation in the Barents Sea. 
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